

No. 09-34

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
AUG 10 2009  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PFIZER INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

RABI ABDULLAHI, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

RICHARD P. ALTSCHULER  
DONALD L. ALTSCHULER  
ALTSCHULER & ALTSCHULER  
509 Campbell Avenue  
P.O. Box 606  
West Haven, CT 06516  
(203) 932-6464

ARTHUR R. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER G.A. SAFIRSTEIN  
CLIFFORD S. GOODSTEIN  
JASON HUSGEN  
MILBERG LLP  
One Pennsylvania Plaza  
New York, NY 10119-0165  
(212) 594-5300

*Counsel for Respondents*

224481



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW, JURISDICTION, AND STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	5
I. THIS PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT A QUESTION WORTHY OF <i>CER-</i> <i>TIORARI</i> REGARDING WHETHER PFIZER WAS A STATE ACTOR .....	7
A. Even Under Petitioner’s Proposed Standard, Respondents Allege State Action .....	7
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With Those of Other Circuits .....	10
C. Respondents’ Claims Succeed On An Independent Basis And Resolution Of The Question Presented Is Unnecessary .....	12

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. This Appeal Turns On Highly Specialized Facts That Are Unlikely To Recur .....	12
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A QUESTION WORTHY OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> REGARDING WHETHER PETITIONER'S MISCONDUCT IS ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ATS .....	14
A. This Court Need Not Reach This Issue .....	14
B. The Second Circuit's Decision Is Consistent With <i>Sosa</i> .....	14
C. The Second Circuit's Decision Is Consistent With Those of Other Circuits .....	17
D. The Second Circuit's Decision Is Highly Specific To Its Facts .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 18, 19
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 8118, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17436 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2002) .....	7, 8
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	8, 13
<i>Cisneros v. Aragon</i> , 485 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	17, 18
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	7, 12
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> , 477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	18

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	11

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>United States v. Brandt</i> (“ <i>The Medical Case</i> ”), Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 Vol. II (1949) .....	3
Human Rights Committee, General Comment 20, Article 7, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1994) .....	5
International Ethical Guidelines for Biomedical Research Involving Human Subjects, Prepared by the Council for International Organizations of Medical Sciences (1993), (amended 2002), at <a href="http://www.cioms.ch/frame_guidelines_nov_2002.htm">http://www.cioms.ch/ frame_guidelines_nov_2002.htm</a> .....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, adopted Dec. 19, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-23 (1992) .....	4
Press Release, Pfizer Inc., Pfizer Statement on Trovan (May 29, 2007), at <a href="http://media.pfizer.com/files/news/trovan_statement_may292007.pdf">http://media.pfizer.com/files/news/trovan_statement_may292007.pdf</a> .....	9
Press Statement, Pfizer Inc., Trovan Fact Sheet, at <a href="http://media.pfizer.com/files/newstrovan_fact_sheet_final.pdf">http://media.pfizer.com/files/newstrovan_fact_sheet_final.pdf</a> .....	9
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/9, (1998), at <a href="http://untreaty.un.org/cod/icc/statute/romefra.htm">http://untreaty.un.org/cod/icc/statute/romefra.htm</a> .....	19
Joe Stephens, <i>Pfizer to Pay \$75 Million to Settle Trovan-Testing Suit</i> , Wash. Post, July 31, 2009, at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/07/30/AR2009073001847.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/07/30/AR2009073001847.html</a> .....	6
World Medical Association Declaration of Helsinki: Ethical Principles for Medical Research Involving Human Subjects (1964), (amended 2008), at <a href="http://www.wma.net/e/policy/pdf/b3.htm">http://www.wma.net/e/policy/pdf/b3.htm</a> . .....	3
United States Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	13, 15
